
DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) S/6/71 

SAC, KNOXVILLE (44-6 96) ( RUC) 

JAMES EARL RAY, aka1 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM 
CR - CONSPIRACY1 
UFAC - ROBBERY 

Encloaed is a clipping frcxn The Oak Ridg;er 
newspaper dated 5/3/71, relating an escape attempt by 
subject. 

Subsequent to the publication of this article, 
contact was made with Warden R.H. MOORE, Brushy Mountain 
Prison, at which time he furnished the following information: 

Warden MOORE stated that he had received infor­
mation from inside the prison that RAY was going to attempt 
to escape after Nhe got a visit". Warden MOORE speculated 
that .. visit" was a code word for outcome of appeal, which 
appeal was turned down. MOORE advised that RAY attempted 
his escape as described in the newspaper article taken from 
The Oak Ridger, oak Ridge, Tennessee, dated 5/3/71, and that 
he was accompanied by another inmate by the name of MORELOCK. 
MOORE stated that MORELOCK had been assigned to inside 
plumbing, knew tl1e tunnel work and also had access to tools 
which probably accounted for RA.Y's choice of MORELOCK as an 
escape companion. 

Warden MOORE was specifically questioned as to 
whether any outside help had been utilized in attempting to 
perpetrate RAY's escape and as to the identity of this 
outside help, if any. He advised that JAMES EARL RAY's 
brother, name unknown, who was believed to be staying with 
RAY's lawyer, a Mr. STONE, appeared at Brushy Mountain Prison 
around 2:00 PM, 5/3/71, and requested to visit RAY. He was 
questioned by the warden as to why he had happened to be at 
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t.he prison on that date and he replied that STONE had gone 
to Florida and he decided to visit his brother. After the 
story of RAY's attfmlpted escape was released to the press 
and became public. RAY's brother was advised that RAY could 
not receive visitors. 

It is Warden MOORE's theory, although he cannot 
substantiate it. that RAY's brother was aware of the escape 
plan well in advance of the attempt and that he was in the 
area to pick up RAY once he made good his escape. 

Foregoing furnished as of possible interest to 
the Bureau and oo. 
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W. HERSHEL CAVER 

TRUST OFFICER 

..,, 

AMERICAN BANK & TRUST 
ORANGEBURG, SOUTH CAROLINA 29115 

October 7, 1971 

l 
Mr. Clifton o. Halter 
Assistant Special Agent in Charge 
FBI 
841 Clifford Davis Federal Building 
Memphis, Tennessee 38103 

Dear Clif: 

RE: James Earl Ray Unlawful Flight to Avoid Prosecution--Murder1 
Martin Luther King--Victim 

What I am about to disclose for your information and such 
official use which the Bureau may decide is something that may 
already be known to the Memphis Division and/or the Bureau: 

~ but I feel constrained to supply this data inasmuch as it may 
. be in some manner helpful to the complete solution of this case 

· If which I feel, based on press accounts, has not yet been completely 
~solved due mainly, in my opinion, to the rather obvious conclusion 

b ~ that James Earl Ray did not have the mental capacity to plan and 
tOf r,W lf execute this murder and then make his getaway via Canada under 

~ tY\f devious circumstances. However, this is enough as far as my 
: j';,t iJi'\ 'j) personal opinion is concerned and I do not presume to inject 
, ·. \ \ v,. ~- \P or substitute my opinion for the real facts known to the FBI. 
: .---,rJi ~ t'i\\t; /tr, ~· 
r \l \O' ,Jw. n Saturday, October 2, 1971, while attending the X-FBI Agents 

O· f V Annual Convention in Atlanta, I flew on Delta Airlines from 
'v 'i) J l'/J.J ',,f'~l~nta to Memphis to meet with my sister al,ld brothers for a. 
:.VJ '" \1)t family conference. I do not remember my flight number, but it 

V . ~ti ~~~ departed Atlanta at 12 :05 P. M. and landed in Memphis exactly one 
',.Jvv ·f d/, hour later. During the course of this flight, I sat by a man to 
1 ,,tl ~whom I introduced myself for conversational purposes and learned 

V'✓) pr· his name was Oscar Middlebrook, 889 Mosby, Memphis Tennessee, 38105. 
►·V~\'."l,v!\, Mr. Middlebroo~ is of the Negro ra.ce. 

4 ✓t;-~ ·~ . (),rt v· t r1 j ,J . ' ' 

?\l' vV ✓'~ ~~1 ot.)1~;•. /}'. 
J'{fl . i-\ t Ii'\ ~ ,,• t ., cY' V 1J,. . vr : "" 1/ 'lf ~.l~ 

~~JJ A ~·I' '\✓ J~Al'\1• ,\~ I ,,~~ .1~11. 
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Mr. Clifton o. Halter 
October 7, 1971 
Page 2 

Mr. Middlebrook was an extremely intelligent person and 
advised me that he was G9 years of age and a retired employee 
of the City Government of Memphis. I did not ask in what 
capacity he had been employed, but he said that he had served, 
as I best recall, 32 years before retiring. He also advised 
me that he was returning to his home in Memphis after a visit 
with his daughter who resides in Miami, Florida. After 
talking to Mr. Middlebrook for approximately 30 minutes, it 
became apparent to me that he was not only a very intelligent 
man but extremely perceptive and possessed of good judgment. 
During this time we discussed some of the nation's problems 
and, more particularly, racial matters, during which time 
Mr. Middlebrook made the observation that there were "Niggers" 
and Negroes among the black ~ace. He explained that by the 
"Niggers" he meant the "no-good" blacks who did not want to 
work for a living, and included in that group were those blacks 
who wanted to stir racial strife in every area of the nation. 
This gave me an opportunity to ask Mr. Middlebrook as to how 
the late Martin Luther King was regarded among the Negroes of 
Memphis, and he replied that the late Martin Luther King was one 
of those men who "talked out of both sides of his mouth" and 
did whatever necessary to advance his own image in the USA and 
abroad. we then discussed to some extent King's murder, and 
Mr. Middlebrook made the observation that James Earl Ray was 
part of what he felt was a rather broad conspiracv of people 
involved in this mu~der which included at least one member of the 
Negro race. He continued by saying that a Negro taxi cab driver 

,,,. in Memphis, whom he declined to identify, had "set up" King for 
the actual shooting in the following manner. King had been in 
the edge of his room at a door leading to a small balcony and the 
unidentified Negro taxi cab driver had called him from the ground 
level of the motel or building in which King was located and 
got King out on the balcony and had told hiil\,aS an excuse for 
the conversation, "Be sure and wear your coat. It's going to 
be cold tonight.", and approximately at the end of this statement 
by the unidentified Negro taxi cab driver, King was hit by the 
bullet fired by James Earl Rav. Thereafter, the unidentified 
Negro taxi cab driver so as not to draw any attention to himself 
and the part he played in "setting up" Martin Luther King continued 
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Mr. Clifton o. Halter 
October 7, 1971 
Page 3 

to live in Memphis for approximately 30 days, then left 
and was gone from Memphis until several months ago when 
he returned and either died or was killed under somewhat 
mysterious circumstances which indicated to Mr. Middlebrook 
that the conspirators involved in the King murder had 
"gotten this man out of the way" so he could never make 
any disclosures to the FBI or other authorities regarding 
his part in the murder and the overall conspiracy leading 
to King's death. 

I spent several minutes trying to convince Mr. Middlebrook 
that he should come to the FBI office or arrange for a 
rendezvous with some Memphis agent of the FBI knowledgeable 
about the King murder inasmuch as it was possible that the 
information he had could be important in this case. Mr. Middlebrook, 
however, said that he did not want to talk to the FBI because 
he feared for the safety of himself and his wife if it should 
accidentally become known to members of his race that he was 
furnishing information to the FBI. I did everything possible 
to convince him of the complete confidentiality of any 
relationship he might arrange with the FBI but he was adamant 
in this regard. 

As stated before, the above information may already be known 
to the Bureau and it may be a figment of Mr. Middlebrook's 
imagination, but I do not believe so and would stake my 
judgment of human beings on the fact that he is completely 
convinced of the correctness of the information he disclosed to 
me. 

I sincerely hope that the above may be of some help to the Bureau 
in the captioned matter. 

Inasmuch as I was very much impressed with the intelligence and 
affability of Mr. Middlebrook, I promised to write him, and a 
copy of my letter to him is attached. Should it become necessary 
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Mr. Clifton o. Halter 
October 7, 1971 
Page 4 

at some future time to establish a relationship between the 
Bureau and Mr. Middlebrook to more fully explore the potential 
of his story, I would be happy to act as a go-between with 
him, and the letter will serve as evidence of my sincerity 
in Mr. Middlebrook's mind. 

With highest personal regards, 

hll 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

/~, JI~ tW;JL--
w. Hershel Caver 
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11/9/71 

AIRTEL AIR MAIL 

TO: SAC, DALLAS 

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P*) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

A private investigator at Memphis, Tenn., has filed 
suit in the u. s. District Court against the District Attorney 
General at Memphis, Tenn., seeking to obtain possession of the 
rifle used by JAMES EARL RAY in the murder of MARTIN LtrrHER 
KING, JR. This case has recently been heard in the u. s. 
District Court with the judge ruling in favor of the District 
Attorney General; however, it is anticipated that an appeal 
will be filed in the Sixth Circuit at Cincinnati, Ohio. 

The District Attorney General's Office believes there 
was a similar suit and appeal concerning the rifle used by LEE 
HARVEY OSWALD in the murder of President JOHN F. KENNEDY and 
they desire to know the citation of such appeal. 

LEADS: 

THE DALLAS DIVISION 

AT DALLAS, TEXAS 

1) Will promptly advise Memphis whether or not a 
suit was filed against the Go,a-nment to obtain the rifle used 
by LEE HARVEY OSWALD and the outcome of this case. 

2) Will furnish the citation of any appellate 
ruling in connection with the OSWALD murder weapon. 

JCH:cjs 
(3) ~ 

~ 

t 
I 

' i 

'·· )JI ~ ... ~.. . . ... .. ..a 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 11/16/71 

Transmit the following in ---------------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ____ A_I_R_T_~_L __ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------
TO: S 

FROM: s (44-2649)(RUC) 

SUBJECT: 

Re Memphis airtel to Dallas, 11/9/71. 

On 10/30/67 JOHN J. KING, a wealthy Denver 
oil man, and MARINA OSWALD roRTER, wife of LEE HARVEY 
OSWALD, instituted actions against the United States 
under public law 89-318 which vested title to the 
Warren Commission exhibits in the United States and 
permitted claims for just compensation to be filed against 
the United States. The specific civil actions are 
identified as follows: 

"JOHN J. KING v. NICHOLAS deB. KATZENBACH 
(U.S.D.C. Colo., Civil Action No. 9168) 
JOHN J. KING v. United States of America 
(U.S.D 0 C. Colo., Civil Action No. 67-C-518) 
MARINA N. OSWALD roRTER, et al. v. United 
States (U.S.D.C" N.D. Tex., Civil Action No. 
CA-3-2282, Dallas Div.)" 

The two above cited cases involving KING relat~-~ 
to the assassination rifle used by LEE HARVEY OSWALD and 
the murder revolver used by him in the killing of the 
Dallas poliee officer. The MARINA OSWALD PORTER civil 
action involves personal property of LEE HARVEY OSWALD which 
was seized. The two civil actions involving KING were 
handled by Departmental Attorney WILLIAM A. GERSHUNY and 
the MARINA OSWALD PORTER civil action was handled by Depart­
mental Attorney ERWIN GOLDBLOOM of the General Litigation 

.......... 44-)°1'1,1~UfYl 1 g 
. Anc( 

Approved: ___________ _ Sent ____ _ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
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DL 44-2649 

Section of the U.S. Department of Justice. 

The final outcome of these cases is unknown 
to the Dallas Office and it is not known if there has been 
any appellate ruling in connection with any of these cases. 
It would appear that Memphis could obtain such information 
through the Bureau who has had close liaison with the above 
named Departmental Attorneys or have the District Attorney 
General's Office at Memphis, Tennessee, communicate directly 
with such Departmental Attorneys. 

2 
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In Reply, Please Ref er to 
File No. 

UNITED STATh~D.J.:PAHTMENT OF J USTJCE 

FEDERAL BUH EAU OF INVESTJ CATION 

Birmingham, Alabama 
November 24, 1971 

RE: JAMES EARL RAY; 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS CONSPIRACY 

Included in this memorandum is a recent 
news release from a daily Birmingham newspaper. 
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FD-350 (Rev, 7-16-63) 

{Mount Cllpplng In Space Below) 

---.. : . .., 
Charged with conspiracy 

.. 

Old Galt· warrant 
may. be· dismissed 
A warl'ant f9r the arrest of Department . in Washington, 

Eric Starvo Galt (,Tames Earl within 10 days. After 10 days, 
Ray) issued. in Birmingham Taylor could make a recom­
April 17, 1968, on a conspiracy ·mendation 10 u. s. District 
charge that has been gather- .Judge c. w. Allgood to grant 
ing dust in the office of the the dismissal and quash the 
U. S. marshaJ here is being warrant or to set a hearing on 

·· considered for dismissal.. the cha1'ges, brought by the 

A request for dismissal ~f ... ~ s.,......,F_'B..,~ 
. been received from Bernard 
Fensterwald Jr., a Washing­

The motion asked for dis­
missal of the conspiracy 
charge or for a speedy trial. ton a t t o r n e y representing 

· Ray, who is in prison at 
· B1:ushy Mountain, Tenn., · for 
the · fatal shooting of Dr. 
Martin Luther King. Jr. 

Monda~·. U. S. Magistrate 
R. Macey Taylor notified U. S. 
Atty .. Waymond sher re r or 
the request, asking for a 
r~pnn,se • froi:n the Justice 

According to the warrant of 
April 17, 1968, Galt and anoth­
er individual he claimed to be 
his brother entered into a 
conspiracy on March 29. 1968. 
The rifle with which King was 
shot in April in Memphis was · 
bought by Galt, later identi­
fied as Ray, in Birmingham 
March :10. 1968, it was report-
e11. $ • # "11,_ l r 

I 

i 
\ 
I 

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state,) 

lla-§e 6 The uirmingham 
Post lierald 

Birmingham , ,.1a. 

Date: 11-23-71 
Edition: Fina 1 
Author: 

Editor: Duard Legrand 
Title: 

Character: 

or 

Classification: 

Submitting Office: .IJ inil ' l1fJ ham 

D Being Investigated 
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FD-365 (Rev. 8-9-71) 

FBI 

Date: 11/24/71 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in -----------------------ill 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

I 

A!BIAIL 1 Via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L __ _ 
(p . . J I nonty I 

________________________________________________ L ______ _ 

To: Director, FBI (44-38861) ATTENTION: 

[i1 CIVIL RIGHTS SECTION 
GENERAL INVEST. DIV. 

From: SAC, Bir■tqh•• 
(44-1740)(RUC) 

Subject: IIUlUtIJf D DOMESTIC INTELLIGENCE DIV. 

ti1CR 

D EID 

nEL DDIH 

[7 Bomb Threats 

Summary of Complaint: 

D CRA-64 
O PA OPE OPF 

n Extremist Matters 
D White Hate D Black 

Attached are three oopiea of LIDI tor the Bureau 
and on• copy tor lla■phla. 

~- Bureau (Bnc. 3) UJ- llaaphia (44-1987)(Bnc. 
l - Blr■iaglaa■ 
BAl:■tl 
(4) 

ACTION: UACB: 
D No further action being taken and 

DE 

Ci] LHM enclosed n Copy furnished to USA _____ _ 
D FD-376 (enclosure to LHM) 

□ LHM being submitted 
n Report being submitted 

□ Preliminary investigation instituted 
□ Limited investigation instituted 

Approved: _________ _ Sent ______ M 

Special Agent in Charge 
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FD-302 (REV. 11-2 7-70) 

FEDERAL BUREAU C,f INVESTIGATION 

8/23/12 
1. Date of transcription _____ _ 

Jira. •ILIA DB IfICOL.18 ~. 1210 lfaggiore 
.&veaue, Coral Gables, l'loricla, telepboae 667-4193, na iater­
vift'ed at her r•1tlence i.,. U LIDI' B. l'IU ot 1:b • 8iaai Office 
of tbe l'BI, and at the outaet of tbe intervi8" Ill's • .IBBOllDAlRJOLO 
.,.. adviaed of tile idelltity of the interviewing -•t .. Jira. 
MIIOllllA1IDOLO,,.. adYiaed tllat -. waa being iatervitlwed in 
couection with a coapla1.at regarding tbe -rder ot Dr. ■AaTl:W 
LUTIIBB KIN, wtd cJI ccaplaiat alle had furai&hed to the CitJ of 
Coral Gabl• Poliee Depart'llleat on ~ 3, 1972. 11:ra. 
UIBOIID&IIDOI.O decliaed to :farlliab a siglNMI atat-t lMl't atated 
she would williasly discuas the aatter with tlle i11terv1 .. ag 
agent. 

llra • ...-.0.llmOID adriaed that IIOlleti- i.tween 
July 28 aad August 1, 1972, at approsiaately ,:11 p.a.• 8he 
left ber n-aideace and headed north OD Lajeuae Road te do -
■bopping. As alle appraaeW tbe cOl'W ot Uainmaity Drive 
at a stopltpt, llhe obaerved a Ifecro , ... 1e ataracliDC aeu a 
bus step heavily laden with pacJtagea and perapirillS heavily. 
ma. stated tllat she could tell that ttte lfecro 1 ... 1. was 
estaauated. .&t that ••nt, the Beare t-le walltwd over to 
her ear to n open window and IUdred Jira. ~ tor a 
ride aad __.. abe,... piBg. ltra • .l8IIOltD8IX&O told her tut 
sbe ,,.. piac to 27th Avenue ad ftacler Street am allowed 
the •ecro 1-1• to pt in. 

Jlnl • ...,._ODOLO dwJ"tbed tllia llegre f-le as 
being approaillately 41-58 ,.._.. of ace, appres1aately l'li" 
tall, weichinc 178 pouada, MdiWI black eoaplexioa, large 
lipa, and possiblJ. aaid by PJ"Of-iea. 

lira. AIIIJOllDll'OQ' at.ated that aa the two of tbea bee•• to talk, t1'e J1eCro 1 ... 1. stated that white people wre 
not alwa,a good to black people. JIGNtNI', the •..-ro f-1• 
stated that ia lier epiaion tllea were IIUUlJ' good white paeple. 
Ber eon.-eraatioa led to the accused killer of Dr. IIAIITD 
LUnout &:IIIG, J .... tW, UY. Ille deacribed UY - belag aot 
guilty. D.e a'tated that everyoag in ti.le hgro. aeiailborhood 
knew that QT did not kill Dr. 1:DIG. She ad'l'iaed that abe 
kHw a boy who WU in jail no bad been g1 Yea $B ,000 by t,ouff.A 
l:IIIG, the wife of Dr. IUM'D LUl'IID ltIN, and iaatructed hia 
to arra,ce tor the --iaattou o1 lier lmsband. 

Interviewed on__.S,y/21---L---ll-___ at Coral Gablu, Florida File# •1-1 44-1864 
L\<4-19~7~/Vl 

by ____ ._,.._J ...... _..._.z ....... .__..F .... J .. E----....,:•~P .... j,__ ____ Date \!;~~led ~. . -~-:-::::.] '7 <3 ~ 
<I '~-~/ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the proper~y of the FB~ ~nd is _loaned t-o your a~ency; 

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. ~~"'-"'_···:'"'_. t-l 
F-~-~-- ----~ 
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MM 44-1854 
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According to the Negro female, the boy was known 
both by Dr. KING and his wife. The boy allegedly killed ltING 
and then gave the gun to RAY and asked hj,m to say that he bad 
killed Dr. KING. According to the Negro female, ¢.ORETrA 
KING had a "loveru, named DEE or LEE, a married man who could 
not or would not divorce his wife to many C,ORETTA KING. 

ABBONDANDOLO stated that she asked thls Negro female 
why she dld not go to the police or the FBI and give them this 
information and the Negro female stated that she was afraid 
to talk about it and if she did she would be killed. Mrs. 
ABBONDANDOLO stated that soon they reached 27th Avenue and 
Flagler Street and she dropped the Negro female off at that 
point and went on her way. ABBONDANOOLO stated that she has 
no way of determining the woman's name, nor has she seen her 
again since that date, nor does she know where the woman might 
reside. 

ABBONDANDOLO is described as follows: 

Name: 
Sex: 
Race: 
Date of Birth: 
Place of Birth: 
Height: 
Weight: 
Hair: 
Eyes: 
Marital Status: 
Husband: 

EMILIA DE NICOLAS ABSONDANOOLO 
Female 
White 

Paolisi, Italy 
5'4½" 
138 pounds 
Reddish 
Blue 
Widow 
RENOO ABBONDANDOLO, deceased 
doctor of law, real estate 
broker 
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FD-302 (REV. 3-17-69) 

FEDERAL BURFAU OF !NVESTIGATION 

Date 8/22/72 

Officer MICHAEL Gl.JU,lmEN was interviewed at the 
Coral Gables Pistol Range Clubhouse located at Coral Wa./ 
a11d s.w. 731~d Avenue and at the outset of the intorview, 
Officer GLASlm:EN waH advised oi: the identit2 of the inter­
viewing Agent. He was advised that he was ooing interviewed 
in connection with a CJ~plaint he had taken on August 3, 
1972 f'ron1 a Mrs. EMILIA D. AilBONDA.NDOLO of [.i210 Maggiore 
Avenue, Coral O,ables, Florida, regarding the death of 
MARTIN LUTHER KING. O.fiicer GLASllEEN decliued to iw7·nish 
a signed statement but indicated he would wlllingl_1 <iiseuss 
the mattor with the interviewing Agent. 

GLASllllZN stated that Mrs. ABBOND\IU)OLO is an 
elderly woman estimated to be in her 70s. He described 
ber as rather feeule minded and .. htmgry for attentiontt. 
He stated that to the nest of his knowledge sbe has called 
the FBI and the Secret Service on matters before. 

GLASHBEN stated that on August 3, 1972, at appro..""l 
matel:7 2:37 p.m. he answered a call over his car rndio to 
respand to :1210 Maggiore Avenue, Coral Gables, Florida, to 
interview a womau regarding infor.nation she had concerning 
tt1e death of Dr. MARTIN LtJTHEll KING. UPon arriv:tng at 
Mrs. AnaaNDMU)OLO's residence, he was told by her that 
approximately July 28, 1972, a Friday, she 'l\o'a.S in the down­
town Miami, Florida, area, possibly near s.w. 8th Street 
or Flagler Street and stJe offered a Negro female who was 
standing nt a bus stop a ride to the downtown Miami, Florida 
area. While riding together tbe two of them talked about 
matters such as crime in the streets and tile Negro woman 
allegedly then told ilrs. ABUf..fiDANDOLO that she kuew some­
thing tbat all colored peo1,1e knew oot were afraid to tell 
the police. According to the Negro female, .Dr. BARTIN 
LUTHER KING•s wife, QODTTA KING, had a boyfriend and she 
gave this boyfriend $fj ,000 to see that her husband was 
killed. Accordi.ng to the Negro female, as related uy 
Mrs. ABBafMNDOLO, the boyfriend contacted someone in a 
bar and a "hit,. was set up on Dr. KING. According to the 
stor.v, Mrs. eDBETrA KING was i11 love wi tb her boyfriend 
and wanted her husband out of the way. 

by _ ___;S;:,,,Ai\--l.Elal!,iiQN'l,IN--,;&~.-FFl¼-SiilSs!!¼l+-!t~Jjcii'&ii1,-------:::; .. _)::----

·= ~~~ . 
This d~cument contains neither re.co~mendation~ nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the propert~~.I ;.•d:m~-~~P~cy· 

it and ,ts contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. Ll!!;:;;J.... . _,,,. r .. 1~-_) 
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Officer OLA.SHEEN stated that from tbe information 
be received, this boyfriend of CORETTA KING's was allegedly 
soaewhere in jail in tlie State of Florida at the present 
time. 

GLASHBD stated that to the best of bis knowledge 
and in his opinion, even though llrs. ABBO.NllUlDOLO might be 
feeble she did not make the stcrJ up, but actually received 
said information from the person she picked up. 

GLASBEEN stated that ABBOJ.fDAMDOLO had described 
this Negro female as approximately 45 years of age, 5'2" 
in height, weighing 145 pounds, with black hair and brown 
eyes. He stated that he could furniab no further informa­
tion than this. 

The following descriptive data regarding Officer 
GLASBED was obtained through interview and observation: 

Name 

Sex 
Race 
Date of birth 
Place of birth 
Height 
Weight 
Marital status 
Years with Coral Gables 

Police Department 
Scars 

MICHAEL (No Kiddle Name) 
GLASHED 
Male 
C!a Uf"\SI Cl i • n 

lfbi te Plains, 
6' 
165 pounds 
Divorced 

Six 

New York 

Gun shot vound on right 
knee 
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TO 

FROM 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. tO 

MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (4t CFR) 101-11.8 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
ACl'IXG DIUCfO&, FBI (44-38881) 

DATE: 
8/18/71 

SUBJECT: 

SAC, IIIAIII (44-1114) (RIJC) 

IIJUill 

Bncloaed for tbe Buftaa and lleapbla, the Office 
of Oriain in tbill •tter, t• one oopy ••bot two ID-3098 
nfleotlq 11n,e11tiption oondu.cted by tbe •taai Divt■ion on 
8/11/71 ancl 1/11/Tt, 'Wllleb relate to tilt.II •tter. 

On 8/7/71, tbe City of Coral Gable■ , Florida, •ct• 
available to tbe Kiaal Ottioe ot tbe n1 a ooaplaint report 
in 'Wllleb on 1/1/71, an offleer fro. tbat Polioe Departaent 
llacl talren a ec.platnt troa a l"Nlclent of Coral Gabl811, l'lorida, 
:ta wllleb tbe natdeat ■tated tlaat oa or around 7/18/72, ■be 
bad pl.eked up•• alllmowa ••sro f-1• •• a bU atop and bad 
dri'Nn ar to tile dowatowa IUa■t, l'lortda, ana. Ba route, 
tbe lfepo ,_1e anlllecl that the wife of Dr. IWlTD UJ1&a 
mo, cau:TTA KDG, bad paid aa Wllmon •esro ule ,a,ooo to 
bave lier bubud killed • .&ooon:lna to tbl■ llllbown ••cro 
,-1•, all 11eane■ lmew tbill taot, bat .... afraid to tell 
the polioe. 

A review of tbe ■1a111 lndloe■ tall■ to reflect 
.. ,. lclentlt1able :1.at .... ,1. wltb the ooaplai•at in thl• 
•tter, a n■ldeat of Col'al Gable■, norida, .... DJLU 
DI ncm.u .ABIIO:IDADOLO. 

- Bureau (Bno. 2) 
• lleapbl■ (44-1987) 
• Mlaai 

LD':nlll 
(4) 

5010-101-02 
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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Airtel 

TO: ACTING DIRECTOR, FBI 

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS ( 44-19 

SUBJECT : MURKIN 

1te KiaL1i airtel to 

8/31/72 

In.a&much a.a JAKGS EAaL RAY 18 now aervi:aa a 
0-J year sentence following a plea of guilty to the murder 
of ltARrffl LUl"HER KDlG, and since the information contained 
in referenced letter appears to have no basis a.nd tact. 
no actiOll iS being ta.ken by ti. UamphiS Office. 
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TO 

FROM 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1982 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 .:FR) !01-!t.8 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

KNOXVILLE (44-696) 

DATE: 12/26/72 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

!1010-108 

On 12/24/72, at approximately 9:34 AM, the 
Chattanooga, Tennessee, telephone security operator 
telephonically advised the Security Patrol Clerk RONALD 
CRUM of the Knoxville Office that one of the Chattanooga 
telephone operators had on that date received a call from 
Tulsa, Oklahoma, from an unknown person. The person calling 
stated that a pr, w. R. REID (phonetic) of Tulsa, Oklahoma, 
knew all about Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING'S death and stated that 
it would be worth while to notify the FBI and have it investi­
gated. No reason was given by the caller for not contacting 
the FBI directly. 

This is furnish~d fOJ: possible--i~ 

/) r!l ·J--~~-:~<938' /;;>s✓ ?: . !J 1(, /\ c- / 

l2J- Memphis 
'i:'"- Oklahoma City 

1 - Knoxville 

WFE/wsw 
(4) 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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t.LCYO A.'RHOOES , 
Ill,> lfE Alilll9YANT 

( --
Yf.tLLIAM D. HAYNES 

.-..c•niUSfllATIVE .1.ss·1~TANT . 

JOHN L. CARLISLE 
LL HUTCHINSON. JR. 

CLYDE R. VENSON 
(:APROLL G, MANNON 
CJIOUNAL IHV£STIGATORS 

• NON SUPPORT DIVISION 

EARLE. FITZPATRICK 
.. ss, .. ~TANT ATTORN.EY GENERAi.. 

H.J. BEACH 
INVESTIGATOR 

PHONE 534-9250 

I 

PHIL M. CANALE, JR. 

DJSTfUCT ATTORNEY GENERAL .,.......,,, ...... 

FIFTEENTH,.IUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF TENNESSEE 

COUNTY OF SHELBY 

SHELBY COUNTY OFF'ICE BUILDING 

1!S7 POPLAR AVENUE 

MEMPHIS, TENN. 3B103 

PHONE 901•534-9251 

July 7, 1972 

A. T. tcHa~fie, Superintendent 
Assist'ant Officer in Charge 
Crimi al Investigation B~anch 
Royal Canadian Mounted Police 
Ottaw 7, Canada 

. f RE: Your No. 68HQ-791-Q-60 (V 6) 

D~ar'Superi~ten~cnt McHaffie! 
' 

• 

. 
A§SIQ'ANTS 

EWELL I:. Rl'CH'ARDSON 
JEWETT H. MILLER 
J. CLYDE MASON 
LEONARD T. LAFFERTY 
ARTHUR T. BENNET!' 
DON D. STROTHER 
DON A. DINO 
JOSEPH L. PATTERSON 

, EUGENE C. GAEl'tl~-
HARVEY HERRIN 

•, JOHN W; P·I ER OTT I 
JAMES G. HALL 
JAMES H. ALLEN 
THOMAS F. GRAVES 
T. E. CRAWFORD 
RAYMOND S, CLIFT 
DON F. YOUNG 
LELAND M. McNABB 
WAYNE EMMONS 
MICHAEL W. HUGHES 
ALAN E. GLENN 

. In reference to your letters of June 28, and April 28, 
~1972, this is to advise that while the Supreme Court·of the 
.State.of Tennessee. has_ affirmed .the conviction°and-guilty 
•ple~ .6£ ·Jam~~ Earl nay, it ii oui unders~andini from the· ,. 
defense attorneys that they intend now to file further pro­
ceedin~s in the Federal Court system.· We ~hould know so~e­
thing on: this within the next six (.6) months. 

We ihould like to prevail on you~ good offices and 
continued cooperation in this matter to preserve the evidence 
in this matter until it is finally terminated. 

Thank you again for your cooperation. 

Very truly your~, " 

Q .. ~ck .YY]Gsom (sd) 
J. CLYDE !·!ASOX 
ASSISTANT DISTRICT 

; ,, .. · .. AJ'TOR!\EY·~ G-EKERAL ·.• •J:.· .. 
. .. ·.·• 

. : ...... ;_ -.. :::>·: ~.,. =·· ~-

JCM/sd 
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- --.. ' • RCMP-6,ZO 

/'.' 

✓;-}ROYAL c-~NADIAN MOUNTEQ. Pouce' , . 

/ ~ '- E X H I B I T R E P O R T'-"' 

EXHIBITS LISTED BELOW ARE TO BE GIVEN ITEM NUMBERS IH CONSECUTIVE ORDER 

.EXHIBI_T 
ITEM 10• 

1 

::. 

DESCRIPTION 

· ( G. \l.J'. Hm.wsnn.u) 
- l_ Mtl. c.I.B,. 

Cst. 
22370. 
C1.IeS• 

RECIPIENT 
SIGNATURE 
ANO DATE 

WITNESS 
INITIA.l..S 
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/ 

~.t .. " , ' 
RCM~-G920 c;- R~Y AL CAHADIAH MOUNT ED PO '~E 

.. :, · ·:· · E X H I B I T R E P O R T 

:;, 

6&:-l?0-19 
DIV, 
ac~!J 
~ 

tr. :-~tln :r .. uther i::n;J - :!ut>dar- o~ 
Aca~sto.r.ce t~ ?.3.I. 

SUB•0IV. 

EXHISJ,TS LISTED BELOW ARE TO BE GIVEN ITEM NUMBERS IN CONSECUTIVE ORDER 

EXHIBIT 
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION 

.:•n""'i.-·1 -•·-. --~ t 

·--.. . .,. . 
., .:.:~ __ :,.; .J~ 

't._ • -~ .._ .. .. ,~ .. .;.;,, ~ ,.:;,._ .. ;- ,,--- ~~!\--t-..: :;~t.:~1""-
,.. ~ -- ~ ... ,,. 

t,.; 1·:.:~-=··---'• 

.NOT.Zs Abo?e itens 
are bald 1n Mtl GI 
Sect1ori: s~.rong :box 

• .• ""'t .... ..., -...1- ~ .:1...,:.::-_.,,.,-;_i,. 

• ~~ --:4c-..··, 
• • - ... _,. _,. ~i 

·pending further, 1nves·t1ga~1ons·0··· 

f~ ..... ~ - •.,._._., 

-.,., .... •· ""?. 

RECIPIENT 
SIGNATURE 
ANO DATE 

--#'-·-...i_; _....,. 

·.•: 

I 

WITNESS 
INITIALS 
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P!-.EASE AOCRESS 

i:ORRC:Sr'V Nl-ENCE TO: 

THE COMMl$SIONER 
ROYAL C.A.NAOIAN MOUNTED POLICE 

OTTAWA, CANADA· 
Kl A OR2 

HEADQUARTERS 

DIRECTION GENERALE 

--- ..... ./PRIERE. O'ADRESSEfi LES. 

LETTRES COM~.: S'JIT: 

LE COMMiSSAIRE 
GENDARMERIE ROYALE DU CANADA 

· OTTAWA, CANADA 
. Kl A CR2 

• YOUR NO. 
VOTRE NO 

OUR NO. 
f>IOTRE NC 68HQ-791-Q-60 

· February a, 1973. 

Mr. Moss Lee Innes, 
c/o United States Embassy, 
OTTAWf-, Ontario. 

Re: Martin Luther KING 
• SERL4U - - - : llEO. vtnc--p_' 

- - 1973 -!; _............_ ____________________ __ 

- f - On 23 OCT 68, exhibits, as shmvn on t r-n,;~J;IA.-.:__...,r-~..:....L.J 
atta~hed forms C-246 (Exhibit Reports #68/37 and 68/4 
were: handed to you for furtherance to your office in 
Memphis, Tennessee and were :presu.mably entered into 
evi~ence at the trial of James Earl RAY. 

. \ It was requested that the e.xhibi ts be 
returned after.their purpose was ser-v-ed, and our office 
in :Montreal have been keeping their file open for this 
reason. 

Additionally, our Toronto office has been 
holding exhibits since 1968. These exhibits are as listed 
on the attached letter dated 21 APR 70 to Mr. Clyde Mason, 
As3istant District Attorney General, Memphis, Tennessee ... 

The latest communication we have from fir. Mason 
1s a letter dated 7 JUL 72 (copy attached) which you will 
find self-explanatory. Please note that this letter appears 
to deal only with the exhibits we are holding at Tor on to,. _ 
and does not make a:ny reference to the exhibits seized in 
Montreal which your office took possession of. 

' It would be appreci:ited if the Buiea.u could 
make enquiries with Justice officials L~ Memphis, Tennessee 
to determine: 

(a) 

(b) 

Attach. 
c.c. CO's "C" and 

680-790-19; 

if the Montreal exhibits sent to them 
through the F.B.I. are available for 
return, and 

whether the exhibits being held by our 
Toronto ,....Q~fice~--~~ now

1 
be disposed of. 

. . :-:--c:~~-:;=-~---~ .\ _; l - . 
W J E~ll "'1"'~,r. Tnc,,·-ot. • "•V' _._..,_~ .• ~., ~-1.,~-----11 r 

/ Offic =:~: jJ'l c:t::~r~c:::, v Gener2.l In·-r€S'tigation n-~c:~oh. 
"0 11 DIVISIONS 
68-0-790-205 
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PLll:~E AOORESI 
GOARESPO ti OEN CE •TO: 

' THE COMMISSIONER 

--~---,~~-~--­•--4 ,.. ____ 

...-7 PRIERE D'ADRESSER LES 

LETTRES COMME SUIT: 

:lOYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICI! i 
OTTAWA, CANADA 

LE COMMJSSAIRE 
GENDARMERIE ROYA LE DU CANADA 

OTTAWA, CANADA 
KIA OR2 

KIA OR2 

HEADQUARTERS 

DIRECTION GENERALE 

YOUR NO, 
VOTRE N° 

OUR NO. 
NOTRE ~l" 

February 8, 1973. 

Mr. Moss Lee Innes..! 
c/o United States ~mbassy, 
OTTAWA_, Ontario_. 

Re: Martin Luther KING _ __,_ _____________________ _ 
/'""•. 

68HQ-791-Q-60 

On 2 3 OCT . 68, /exhibits, as shown on the 
attached forms C-246 (&chibit Reports #68/37 and 68/41 
were handed to you for furtherance to your office in 
Memphis, Tennessee and were presumably entered into 
evidence at the trial o:f James Earl RAY. 

It was requested that the exhibits be 
returned a:fter their purpose was served, and our office 
in Montreal have been keeping their file open for this 
reason. 

Additionally, our Toronto office has been 
holding exhibits since 1968. These exhibits are as listed 
on the attached letter dated 21 APR 70 to Mro Clyde Mason, 
Assistant District Attorney General, Memphis, Tennesseeo 

The latest communication we have :from Mr. Mason 
is a letter dated 7 JUL 72 (copy attached) which you will 
:find sel!-explanatory. Please note that this letter appears 
to deal only with the exhibits we are holding at Toronto, 
and does not make any reference to the exhibits seized in 
Montreal which your office took possession ofo 

It would be appreciated if the Bureau could 
make enquiries with Justice officials in Memphis, Tennessee 
to determine: 

Attach. 

(a) if the Montreal exhibits sent to them 
. through the FoBoio are available for 
return, and · 

(b) whether the exhibits being held by our 
Toronto office can now be disposed ofo 

WoJo Halloran, Insp., 
Officer in Charge, 

c.c. co•s "C" and 
680-790-19; 

General Investigation Brancho. 
"O" DIVISIONS 
68-0-790-205 
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SEr,Rc: 
SERIA 
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J 

68HQ -?91-~-60, (Vol.6) 

?.fr. J. Clyde Mason, 
Assistant Attorney General, 
Shelby County Office ucilili.r.r:, 
157 Poplar Avenue, 
Necphis, Tenn, 38103, 
U.S.A. 

Dear Sir: 

April 21, 1970 • 
..... __ 

While as~isting in the investigation of 
.. , ·the murder. of-, ?-i3rtin I .. uthe~ ~~i!'"lg ,. this Force came into 

possession. of_ th8 . .:oll·o:,:fnt," (:x:::it,i ts:·- . . · · 

... On June 3, 1963,. fror.i 1-!rs. Loo, at 962 
Dundas Street., ·.:::J.:~'v 7or-or.to :-

_.. : . . 
-~. . . . . . 

1) One oJ u.e Yinyl flicht. bac, dark blue 
in coloU!" 

.2) 

3) 

One metal s.trong box~ crcr · in colour 

Sj_x ro'.ls of "Suner 8" todachrcr:1e II Colour 
?•:o·vic _:.'il1:; c2rtri.Uges 

.4) c~e jar of Stein's Cold Cree~, S oz. size. 

5 ). 

6) 

7) 'l> .. ·o ident..ical keys :for stron& bo"x 

SEA 
S£Rf 

d} C t •. f ,.., . t $' ., -, r: .. ~-f(,rld~~:._-Lh~~ o ne ~;tree i·.2.p or t.,i y ?-- r-.cntre::.u., ...:u 

;;: ··--·9Y'.One:mair6·r.·c.n1acfo··and·.·.the· "rio;:t,herri.Unit~d-·,_ ... ,: .· ·,;·, 
. .. . States · 

10) One ?-:ights co:noination street map and directory 
for the City-of Toronto 

••• 2 
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• 

.nree brown paper bags~ 
name "Mac's Milk". 

One containing the 

12) One Polaroid Self-Timer #192 

,,,,..-13} ✓ Om{ Cardboard Folder (Advertisement for 
.. /Seal-Rite Plastics). 
/ 

- One June 5, 1968, from Mabel M. Agnew at the 
Arcade Photo Studio, 137 Yonge Street, Toronto:-

14) One photo-negative of a Passport type 
Photograph purporting to be that of one, 
Paul Bridger.mn. 

15) One copy of the 3ill of-Sale dated 11 APR 681 
/Covering the sale of the photographs produced 
;from the above negative. 
! 

...• 11[-~' \Provided. the items are not·· now required as 
exhibits in lhe ;Ray case, ,-1e propose returning the photograph 

nd 3ill of :S~+e to Arcade Photo Studio and destroying 
.. ·.lih. e re. mainde.r of tne exhi:Jits, they ha. ving no.· c.or.-,rnercial val. ue. · l rior to doJnf so, however;·I would appreciate _con•firmation · · 

· • i hat ·they ar~ ·no longer required by your office.< ·. . · · · :· -:· 
' . Ji . • )1 • • •• 

. . . . . . Your early considcratio;i of this matter ~:ould . 
Q~ app_rcciated,,. · 

·1 

YouTtru y, 

~· 

R.E. f!luir, S/In~p·.·, 
Assistant Officer in Charce, 

Cri~inal Investigation 3ranch. 

/ 
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OTT-4 (Rev. 12-22-65) 

Date: 2-12-73 

To: Director, FBI (Bufile 44-28861 
Attention 

From: Legal Attache, Ottawa 44-4 

Title Character 

MURXDI Reference 

Enclosed are the following communications received from the RCMP: Original and 
four copies of RCIIP letter dated 2-8-73, together with three 
copies of tbe encloaure thereto. 

Remarks: 

Note RCMP requnt and advise. 

Dissemination 

c=i May be made as received 
LJ May be made as indicated by stamp on enclosure 
c=i May not be made without further clearance with RCMP 

Following offices would be interested in receiving copies of enclosures: 

Me■pbia (44-1987) 
Status with this office: 

LJ RUC 
~ Pending 

3 - Bureau ( 1 cc - lle■pbia) 
(Eac. 7) 

MLI:jhc 
(3) 

Do not write in space below 
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0-9 (Rev. 5-18-7 l) 

FBI 

Transmit in------~ ,Via __ ~A~ir~te~l~---------­
(Type in plaintext or code) I Priority) 

Date ---=2"-/=16=/-=-7-=3 __ _ 

SAC, Memphis ( 44-1987) 

Acting Director, FBI (44-38861) 

MURKIN 
CR 

Enclosed are two copies each of a communication 
from Legat, Ottawa, and its enclosuresg 

If your file does not indicate any other disposition 
of the materials referred to in the attached, contact ap~priate 
Tennessee State Authoritie& to ascertain what response they 
desire to make to RCMPg Suggest that they may want to communicate 
with Inspector W. J. Halloran1 RCMP, directly. Advise the 
Bureau of their determination in this matter by LHM and include 
therein information to the effect that state authorities advised that 
they would communicate directly with Inspector Halloran, if this 
is in fact the action to be taken by Tennessee State Authorities. ;· 
Furnish LHM to the Bureau promptly so that Legat., Ottawa, can 
advise RCMP. Handle and suLHM within five days. 

1-i_,/aj 
Enc. - .. ~ 
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Memphis, Tennessee 
February 22, 1973 

RE: JAMES EARL RAY; 
DR. MARTIN Ltn'HER ICING, JR. - VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY 

-----------------
On February 20, 1973, Mr. J. Clyde Mason, Assistant 

District Attorney General, 15th Judicial Circuit of Tennessee. 
Memphla, Tennessee, advised that James Earl Ray has exhausted 
his remedies in the Tennessee State courts and has now filed 
suit in the u. s. District Court for the Middle District of 
Tennessee at Nashville in an effort to win a nfflf trial. 

Ur. Yason bas stated that until such time as James 
Earl nay bas been heard and denied by the u. s. SUprem Court, 
it will be necessary for him to retain all evidence in this 
case for use in any trial which Ray might be granted. 

Mr. Mason stated he rell.'ets any :lneouvenience that 
this might cause the Royal canadian Mounted Police but he 
hopes they will be assured he will return to then any evidence 
in which they have an interest as soon as it can be safely 
determined that Ray will not be granted a new trial 1n this 
case. 

5 - Bureau (44-38861) 
(!) - Memphis (44-1987) 

1~~:cjsc _1 \ 

·,Uil.-H 1zu:, 
, .. /~.:0-

1 

·._--<;/J :--rt_, 
f 
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2/21/73 

.A IRT'.BL AIR JIAIL 

'10: ACTING DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

PRml: SAC, .IIBJBIIIIS (44-1987) -

StJIUECT: IIURXD1' 
ca 

Re Bureau a irte 1 2/16/73. 

Enclosed for the Bureau are five copies of an L1DI 
for dissemination to the RCIIP through the Lep. t, Ottawa. 

2 - Bureau (Bncs. 5) 
(!)- Memphis 

mr•cJ•ccf 

/ / 
,/ I 

l/ 
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0-9 (Rev. 5-18-7 1) 

FBI 

Transmit in _______ Via ___ ~A=ir~t=e=l ________ _ 
(Priority) (Type in plaintext or code) 

~- SAC, Memphis (44-1987) 

✓ Fr~m: Acting Director, FBI (44-38861) 

MURKIN 
CR 

Reurairtel and LHM 2/21/73. 

Date __ 2=/_2_3/,__7~3 __ _ 

The comments of Mr. Mason1 as set forth in reLHM 
are in reference to the evidence the State of Tennessee is holding 
but not to that being held by RCMP on behalf of Tennessee State 
authoritieso If not already done, cover this aspect with Mr o Mason and 
submit amended LHM covering both aspects. 
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Memphis, Tennessee 
March 1, 1973 

JAMES EARL RAY; 
DR. MART IN WTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM; 
CIVIL RIGHI'S - CONSPmACY 

On February 20, 1973, Mr. J. Clyde Mason, Assistant 
District Attorney General, 15th Judicial Circuit of Tennessee, 
Memphis, Tennessee, advised that James Earl Ray has exhausted 
all remedies in the Tennessee ~"'tate Courts and has now filed 
suit in the United States District Court for the Middle 
District of Tennessee at Nashville, Tennessee, in an effort 
to win a new trial. 

Mr. Mason has stated that until such time as James 
Earl Ray has exhausted all remedies in the Federal Court 
system, the State of Tennessee must be prepared to go to 
trial in this case if so ordered. 

Mr. Mason stated he regrets any inconvenience that 
this might cause the Royal Canadian Mounted Police, but he 
must request that they retain all evidence in their possession 
concerning James Earl Ray • .Mr. Mason further stated that it 
will be necessary for him to retain all evidence now in his 
possession. Mr. Mason said that when this case is finally 
concluded, he will return to the Royal Canadian Mounted Police 
all evidence which they have furnished him and which they may 
desire to have returned to them. 

5-Bureau 
/,,"1)-Memphis (44-1987) 
,_ JCH:wp ,., 

(6) ,l,L< 
{,, ') 

cf 

f{LFJ)' 

~-~~~\ 
CJ 4 - I 0 <l: --fl °] 99 
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TO: 

FROM: 

3/1/73 

ACTING DIRECT<»t, FBI (44-38861) 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (1>$) 

SUBJECT: MIJRIUM 
CR 

Re.Buatrtel to Memphis 2/23/73. 

Enclosed for the Bureau are 5 copies of LHM 
dated 3/1/73 captioned "JAUS EARL RAY; DR. MARTIN LlJTHER 
KDG, JR. - VlCTD4; CR - COBSPm.ACY." 

~:-Bureau (Elles • 5) 
fc;:~phis. 
cA;H:Wp " 
(3) A 

s.J-«\ 
l/~ -/i}g) .. 4800 
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F·:>-350 (Rev. 7-16-63) 

• 

City ·CouncUrrien serving 

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.) 

~ PAGE 

COMMERCIAL APPFAL 

MEMPHIS, TINN. 

na,O, ,(sf 3 
Edition: 

Author: 

Editor: GORDON HANNA 
Title: 

Character: 

or 

Classification: 

Submitting Office:MEMPI:IlS 
. Being Investigated ~\J..t' m 
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-------------~--
· ~ SWJohls is als~ s~ 
lM, . . o t h e re . 
money ~ted by the s~te of 
T~ssee, t'h e" ~~J$his 
~bllshbig Co~ •. Seftp}l)\v. . 
mi; tpe· ~4tloii~l Alliall~ of 
.p~· Enip~,. ~is 
Arett' · ~t' of C o•.m­
nierce, ~. Associa­
tion ·. of 1'!emPhis; Future 
Memphis and Councilman 
Gwen Awsumb, who offered 
~ $1,000 reward. 

'.The lll6t r.ouneiltnen added 
as defendants are Downing 
Prytlr, Th~mas Tqdd, Philip 
P e'r e I , J. 0. Patterson, 
James Netters, W. T. McA­
dams, Robert. James,· Billy 
Hyman, Lewis Donelson III, 
Fred Davis and Wyeth Chan- i 

dler. Still on :the council are · 
Todd A:t. · rel · 1 .. 
hO.U~ .. ~~ ' 

,• n. ~ ,•' • ,-• •., 

.Gi.,~id tri-1 .Mf Nf' 
de1ayea$ defen~ants• mo-
ti~ which claiQ:it littp~ 
caMotoegiil lfflttf Ray'11 ~-
viction becomes final. · 

. ..\t P,re&ei,,t· ~y •-peat. ,._al, .. ·,,)lltftU.S. 

,.,.,~'.~! __ __,;_ __ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1882 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.I 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC (44-1987) DATE: 8-2-73 

FROM SA THOMAS O. RONAN _.,,,,. 
tr.,, J 

SUBJECT: MURKIN fl t1-- rJ 
1,,)7 
✓<r 

On 8-2-73, HARVEY GIBSON ot the firm of GIPSON & 
TUCKER, Attorneys at Law, appeared at the Memphis Office and 
advised as follows: 

His office is Suite 1104 of the Exchange Building, 
Memphis 38103. 

He has been retained by CHARLES STEPHENS in seeking 
the reward offered at the time of the slaying of Dr. MARTIN 
LUTHER KING. This reward, which varies between $100,000 and 
$192,000 was offered by the "Press-Scimitar," Downtown Association, 
and about 12 other groups, for information leading to the arrest 
and conviction of the assasin or assasins of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER 
KING. 

On the day RAY was convicted, GIPSON filed a civil 
action before Chancellor (FNU) ROND of the Chancery Court, 
seeking the reward in behalf of STEPHENS. 

GIPSON has obtained copies of records of the Police 
investigation and statements furnished to the Attorney General's 
Office. The latter were obtained from AG PHIL CANALE. 

GIPSON states he is aware that there are several 
signed statements in the possession of the FBI furnished by 
STEPHENS in connection with the investigation. He desires copies 
of tnese statements. He stated he desires the statements funished 
to him voluntarily as he knows he can get them, it necessary, 
through court proceedings. 
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816/73 

AIRTEL 

TO: DIRECTOR, EBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (~) 

SUBJECT: M'JRKIN 

Enclosed for the Bureau are two copies each ree 
FD-302s reflecting interviews with HARLES Q 
Memphis, Tennessee, on 4/5/68, on 4 , n n A4so 
enclosed are two copies oza s "rn affidavit given by 
STEPHENS during June, 1968. 

Mr. HAmY GIPS ffi an attorney at Memphis, Tennessee, 
has contacted the Uemphisfice ancf ilas advised that he is 
representing CHARLES Q. STEPHENS. who is attempting to collect 
approximately $100,000 1n reward monies which were offered by 
local newspapers and by others at the time MARTIN LUTHER KING 
was killed. 

GIPSON stated he has filed a civil suit in the Shelpy 
County Chancery Court at Memphis. lfe indicated he has obtained 
copies of statemen~s furnished to the s,_~te Attorney General •s 
Office and he indicated he is aware that there are several signed 
statements furnished by STEPHENS to the FBI during this 
investigation. Mr. GIPSON stated he hopes the FBI will turn 
these statements over to him voluntarily~ but indicated he 
will seek them through court action if neccessary. 

No admission was made to GIPSON as to whether or not 
STEPHENS had furnished any signed statements to the FBI. A 
review of the Memphis ~ile does not indicate that STEPHENS has 
ever furnished a signed statement to the FBI, and the only 
signed document which can be located is the enclOsed affidavit. 
The Bureau will note that a copy of this affidavit was previously 
furnished to the lllreau by Memphis airtel dated 6/13/68. It is 

2 - Bureau (Enc • 8) 
(! - Memphis 

JCH:plc .. , 

(3) ·~ 
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ME 44-1987 

believed that this affidavit was furnished to a departmental 
attorney and it may have been used in connection with the 
extradition of JAMES EARL RAY from England. 

It is suggested that the Bureau discuss with the 
Department what act:iDn is desired regarding GIPSON's request 
for information appearing in FBI files. It is strongly 
recommended that we decline to furnish GIPSON any information, 
as it is believed that any cooperation on our part will 
encourage GIPSON to seek more and more information to 
substantiate his client's claim. It is also felt that the 
information furnished by STEPHENS was not of sufficient 
importance to justify any reward. 

Memphis Office is having no further contact with 
GIPSON UACB. 

2 
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0-9 (Rev. 5-18-71) 

FBI 

Transmit in _______ Via __ A--"I'-'R--'--TE=--L=------------
- ____ f!}'.!!_e i!:_ 1:_laint~xt or code) ------------------------------------- (Priority) ____ _ 

o: 

From: 

MURKIN 

SAC, Memphis (44-1987) 

Director, FBI (44-38861) 

Reurairtel 8/6/730 

SuLHM suitable for dissemination. 

Date --=8L-/.:::..9 /L-7_,_3=--------

Include statement therein that if Mro Gipson makes 
any further inquiries relating to this matter,~he will be 
~v~sed tbs:t any, i-Bft1ari,BS ,s,bw.i,J,A.,~e.ci1 :i=ect£U.,2_lli,_ .... ~!~!!fflRi?hts_ 
Division, Uo So Department of Justice 
~ .WM»,. •• ~;..t:t>,,► r;¥,,;i (lj7f::")~ 

• :;;FPifil' 'ii~~ ...... r-1-'' ,·.1 ,...,.,_,p .· 
• l .i..,,,,,;;..,.1 ... ~1.,,1,. ... '·'·;,i-,~~'-'.;,..I ... ; 

,.,,,,· ' i •::73.. \ 
'"'·•·.:,.:.: ·~ -. ·---·-;7,r~J 
- --~----,,\~µL~ 

I 
11J 
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Memphis, Tennessee 
August 17, 1973 

J.AMES EARL Rl,J; 
DR. MJ\RTIU LUTHER KINJ, JR. - VICTll'1 
~H RIG§l'S - CON§PIP>OCY 

Mr. Harvey L. Gipson, Attorney-At-Law, EXchange 
Building. Memphis, Tennessee, has advised the .Memphis Office 
of the FBI that he is representing Mr. Charles o. Stephens 
in the latter• s efforts to obtain same or all of the reward 
nx,ney offered by local newspapers, and others, for information 
leading to the arrest of the killer of Dr. Martin Luther King, 
Jr. According to Mr. Gipson, a number of different reward 
offers were made shortly after I<ing•s tw.rder, and these tdal 
more than $100,000. 

Mr. Gipson desires to have copies of all signed 
statements which stephens may have furnished to the FBI. 
Mr. Gipson has been advised to direct his request to the 
Civil Rights Division of the u. s. Department of Justice, 
Washington, D. c. 

It is noted that Stephens was a roaner in the 
rooming house from which James Earl Ray fired the shot that 
killed King. stepliens v.ras interviewed by FBI Agents, but 
no signed statements were taken. 

Much later, Stephens was interviewed by one or more 
representatives of the Department of Justice, and at that time 
he furnished a signed affidavit, the original of which is not 
in the possession of the FBI. 

This document contains neither recaamen::lations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI ancl 
is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be 
distributed outside your agency. 

~ BWraau -(,U-38861) 
(!)- Memphis (44-1987) 

JCH:ca (5) ey/. 
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Memphis, Tennessee 
August 17, 1973 

J.t\MES EARL RlJ; 
DR. MlJ~IU LUTHER KIID, JR. - VICTIM 
£IYIL RIGffl'S - COWfl&)CY 

Mr. Harvey L. Gipson, JJ:torney-At-Law, EXchange 
Building, Memphis, Tennessee, has advised the .Memphis Office 
of the FBI that he is representing Mr. Charles Q. Stephens 
in the latter•s efforts to obtain same or all of the reward 
money offered by local newspapers, and others, for information 
leading to the arrest of the killer of Dr. Martin Luther King, 
Jr. According to Mr. Gipson, a number of different reward 
offers were made shortly after I<ing•s trllrder, and these tdal 
more than $100,000. 

Mr. Gipson desires to have copies o£ all signed 
statements which Stephens may have furnished to the FBI. 
Mr. Gipson has been advised to direct llis request to the 
Civil Rights Division o£ the u. s. Department of Justice, 
Washington, D. c. 

It is noted that Stephens was a roaner in the 
rooming house from which James Earl Ray fired the shot that 
killed King. Stepliens ",as intervievJed by FBI Agents, but 
no signed statements W'ere taken. 

Much later, Stephens was interviewed by one or more 
representatives of the Department of Justice, and at that time 
he furnished a signed affidavit, the original of which is not 
in the possession of the FBI. 

This document contains neither recaamen1ations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI ancl 
is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be 
distributed outside your agency. 

~ BUiteau· -(,U-38861) 
(!)- Memphis (44-1987) 

JCH:ca (5) 
ry/ 
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8/17/73 

AIRTEL AIRMAIL 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) - P* -

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

ReBuairtel to Memphis 8/9/73. 

Enclosed. for the Bureau are four copies of an LH'.M# 
dated as above, reflecting the interest of Hi'\RVE.Y GIPSON, 
Attorney, Memphis, Tenn., in obtaining statements made by 
CH.t-\RLE.5 Q. STEPHE:t75 to the FBI at Memphis, Tenn. 

h- Bureau (Enc. 4) 
ey Memphis 

JCH:ca ) 1'/ 
(3) ~ \ V 
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Memphis, Tennessee 
september 24, 1973 

JAMES EARL R.:t\Y ': 
DH.. M,"\R.TIN LUTHER Kil:J:3, JR. - VICTIM 
CIVIL RlGHT§ - CQli§!!;!;lli\CX 

on September 24, 1973, there t"las received at 
the office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, 
Memphis, Tennessee, a letter datecl September 21, 1973, 
addressed to special Agent in Charge Joseph v. Baker, 
signed by Attorneys Harvey L. Gipson and Robert A. Tucker. 
Enclosed with this letter was a copy of a Motion for 
Discovery filed in the Chancery court of Shelby County, 
Tennessee, in the case styled Charles cuitman Stephens, 
COmplainant, versus state o£ Tennessee Et .iU, Defendants. 

On September 24, 1973, a copy of the letter 
and the enclosed Motion for Discovery were furnished to 
u. s. Attorney Thomas F. TU.rley, Western District of 
Tennessee, Memphis. Mr. TUrley stated he had not 
received any notification and that service had not been 
made on b.im and this letter did not constitute service 
under the state law. He recommended that Mr. Baker not 
appear in Chancery Court on october 5, 1973, as requested 
and stated if necessary, a. member of the u. s. Attorney's 
staff would appear and request that the complainant•s 
Motion for Discovery he dismissed. 

On Septe:nber 24, 1973, Attorneys Gipson and 
TUcker were contacted by Special Agent Joe c. Hester 
and were advised that this matter had been referred to 
the u. s. l1.ttorney. They advised that a similar letter 
had been directed to u. s. Attorney Thomas F. Turley. 
".M:1ey also adVised they had written a letter to the u. s. 
t:epartment of Justice, Washington, D. c., several weeks 
ago requesting certain docwnents in this case and not 
having received a reply to their request, had £iled this 
Motion of Discovery in the Shelby county Chancery Court. 

This document contains neither recommendat.i?GnEJ1•Wf·D 
nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI ---~­
and is loaned to your agency; it and its ntents arf!Hl'fi~.t1. 1~ 

to be distributed outside your agen • · 
f: !f lf,: \' 1•;4) @ Bureau (44-38861) ~---

JCH::'1phis (44-1987) <./</-/9~-:~~
7
. 

(5) ~ 
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AIRTEL 

TO: 

FROM: 

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 
ATTN: LOOAL COUNSEL 

9/24/73 

luRMAIL 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) • l?* -

SUBJECI': MURKIN 

Re Memphis airtel to the Bureau 8/17/73. 

Enclosed for the Bureau are 4 copies of an LHM 
dated as above reflecting the fact that Attorneys HARVEY L. 
GIPSON and ROBERT A. TUCKER have filed a Motion for Discovery 
in the Chancery Court of Shelby County, Tennessee, and have 
req,.iested that SAC JOSEPH v. BAKER appear in that court on 
10/5/73. Also enclosed are t"WO oopies ea.ch of letter dated 
9/21/73 from Attorneys GipSON and TUCKER to SAC. BAKER and 
two copies of a Motion of Discovery filed by these attorneys 
in the Chancery court of Shelby County, Tennessee. 

As set out in the LHM., USA THOMAS F. TURLEY, WDI', 
Memphis, has recamnended that SAC BAKER not make such a court 
appearance. SAC BAKER will not appear UACB. 

2 - Bureau (Enc. 8) 
(!)- 1'1Elnphis 

JCH:ca 
(3)~ 

·);.,;r'\.Hf ;tJJ~D ---­>':'.l!•.·1.11r::;~ 

, \lo,, 'ti--;n 
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GIPSON ANO 
TUCKER 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

EXCHANGE BUILDING 

MEMPHIS, TENN. 311103 

AC 901 /929-11331 

WHEREFORE PETITIONER PRAYS: 

(1) That all defendants herein in addition to the Memphis 

office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, the local office 

of the Attorney General of the United States of America, the 

Attorney General of the State of Tennessee for the Fifteenth 

Judicial Circuit, The Shelby County Sheriff's Office, and the 

Memphis Police Department, be ordered by this Honorable Court 

to make available to your Complainant, through his attorneys 

of record, all documents, photographs, drawings, writings, 

electronic recordings, mock-ups, and oral statements reduced 

to writing and things pertaining to the assassination of Dr. 

Martin Luther King, on April 4, 1968, and offers of rewards 

published in connection with said incident. 

(2) For such other, and further relief as your Complain­

ant is entitled. 

GIPSON & TUCKER 
Attorneys for Complainant 

( 2) 
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HARVEY L, GIPSON 

ROBERT A, TUCKER 

GIPSON AND TUCKER 
ATTORNEYS AT I..AW 

EXCHAl'!S3E SUIL:;>ING 

MEMPHIS. TENNESSEE 38103 

AC 901-ISaB-6331 

September 21, 1973 

Mr. Joseph V. Baker 
Special Agent in Charge 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 
167 North Main Street 
Memphis, Tennessee 38102 

Dear Mr. Baker: 

Re: Charles Q. Stephens 
VS 

State of Tennessee, et al 
#72333-3 R.D. 

This is to advise that this office has put down 
a motion in Part III of the Chancery Court of Shelby 
County, Tennessee on the reference case, a copy of 
which motion is attached to this letter. 

The aforesaid motion will be heard at 10:00 a.m. 
on Friday, Octobers, 1973. 

Your presence is requested. 

Very truly yours, 

GIPSON & TUCKER 

Enclosure 
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GIPSON ANO 
TUCKER 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

EXCHANGE BUILDING 

MEMPHIS, TENN, 311103 

AC 901/15215-11331 

IN THE CHANCERY COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE 

CHARLES QUITMAN STEPHENS, * 
Complainant * 

vs * NO: 72333-3 RoD. 

STATE OF TENNESSEE et al, * 

DefeRdants. * 

Motion £or Discovery and Production of 
Documents and Things for Inspection, 

Copying or Photographing. 

Comes now your Complainant, Charles Quitman Stephens, 

through his attorneys of record, and would respectively show 

unto this Honorable Court as follows: 

That all Defendants herein~ in addition to the Memphis 

office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, the local 

office of the Attorney General of the United States of America, 

the Attorney General of the State of Tennessee £or the Fifteen­

th Judicial Circuit, the Shelby County Sheriff's Office and 

the Memphis Police Department, have in their possession certain 

documents, photographs, drawings, writings, electronic record­

ings, mock-ups and oral statements reduced to writing and 

other things which are material to the prosecution of your 

Complainant's cause herein and that under Rule 34 of the 

Tennessee Rules of Civil Procedure 1971 your Complainant is 

entitled to the discovery and production of the afor~mentioned 

documents, photographs, writings, electronic recordin(rs;mock-

ups, oral statements reduced to writing and things £or inspec­

tion, copying or photographing. 

(1) 
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September 25., 1973 

Gipson 
Attcn=n.i~ 
E:xd-tg 
Meap 

Law 
lding 

Tennessee 38103 

Re: 

#• /'1g '/ .:51Ahh') ~(13 

Gentlemen: Charles Q. Stephens 
.,,,,,,. 

v. 
State of Tennessee. et al 
Shelby Chanc!!Y 72 1333-3 R.D. 

The.Um.ted States of America is not a party to the 
above suit,. nor are the 

or the 

"Memphis Office of the Federal Bureau 
o£·InYesti.gati.on" 

"local office of the Attorney General 
of the United States of America .. , 

neither of which latter is a suable entity, so your noti.ce 
to me that your "Motion For Discovery and Production of 
Doc-11 its and Things For Inspection, Copying or Photographing" 
will be called for disposition. at 10:00 a.a. Friday, October 5,. 
1973, was a waste of your time to write and mine to read it. 

If and when you get your suit in such shape that it would .· 
be appropriate for me to respond on behalf of the United States 
or any of its in.trtDBe,1talities I shall be pleased t:o do so 
promptly, as I am ccnfident the Chancellor well knows,. but I 
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